C 3
>4

FIDELITY HATIC

l oFH

UNOFFICIAL COPY

\\ll\\l\\I\\\\I\\\\Il\\l\\l\\Il\\\ll\\\\\\ll\l\\\\l\ﬂlﬂllﬁ

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED

BY AND RETURN TO: DC“_* 2214215632 Fee $35.89
Kenneth Klassman, Esq. RHSP FEE:$9.00 RPRF FEE: 61.00

Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP KAREN A. YARBROUGH

111 East Wacker CO0K COUNTY CLERK

Suite 2800 DATE: @7/01/2022 01:23 Pn PG: 1 OF 7
Chicago, IL 60601

NOTE TO CLERK: THIS INSTRUMENT IS A MODIFICATION OF THAT CERTAIN
CONSTRUCTION ‘MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, AND
SECURITY AGREEMEZNT RECORDED ON DECEMBER 20, 2019, WITH THE COOK
COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1935417101.

SECOND MODIFICATION TO
{£AN DOCUMENTS

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION 10 LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Modification™) is
dated as of Junc 29, 2022, but is made cffective.as Junc 19, 2022 (“Effective Date™), by and
between GW TOUHY WESTERN LLC, an Hlinowiziimaited liability company (“Borrower™), and
BYLINE BANK (“Bank”).

WITNESSETH

A. On December 19, 2019, Bank made a loan to Borrowe: in'the principal amount of
$3,677,882.00 ("Loan”}, as evidenced by that that certain Construction Lonan Agreement dated
December 19, 2019 by and between Borrower and Bank (the “Loan Agreement™. and that certain
Construction Mortgage Note in the principal amount of §3,677,882.00 dated Cecernber 19, 2019,
made by Borrower in favor of Bank (the "Original Notc™), which Original Note was smended and
Restated by that certain Amended and Restated Construction Mortgage Note in the principal amount
ot $3,677.882.00 dated as of July 2, 2021 but effective as of Junc 19, 2021, made by boiiower in
favor of Bank (the "Replacement Note™).

B. The Original Note was, and the Replacement Note is, securcd by, among other
things: (i) that certain Construction Mortgage, Assignment of Leascs and Rents, and Sceurity
Agreement dated December 19, 2019 made by Borrower in favor of Bank and rccorded on
December 20, 2019 with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 1935417101
(the “Mortgage™); (i1} that certain Assiginment of Leases and Rents dated December 19, 2019 made
by Borrower in favor of Bank and recorded on December 20, 2019 with the Cook County Recorder
of Deeds as Document Number 1935417102 (the "ALR™); (iii) that certain Security Agreement
dated December 19, 20219 by and between Borrower and Bank (the “Sccurity Agreement”); (iv)
that certain Guaranty of Payment and Completion dated December 19, 2019 in favor of Bank

TIV053R8v)



2218215032 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

cxccuted by Shal Wolkowicki (“Wolkowicki™) with respect to the Original Note (the “Wolkowicki
Guaranty™); (v) that certain Guaranty of Payment and Completion dated December 19, 2019 in
favor of Bank executed by Mitchell H. Goltz, as Trustce of the Mitchell H. Goltz Living Trust
w/t/a dated june 11, 2014 (“Goltz Trust™) with respect to the Original Note (the “Goltz Guaranty™);
(vi) that certain Guaranty ot Payment and Completion dated December 19, 2019 in favor of Bank
exccuted by Rick E. Heidner (“Heidner”, who together with Wolkowicki and the Goltz Trust shall
be collectively referred to herein as “Guarantors™ and each, a “Guarantor™) with respect to the
Original Note (the “Heidner Guaranty”, which togcther with the Wolkowicki Guaranty and the
Geltz Guaranty shall be collectively referred to herein as the “Guaranties™); and (vii) that certain
Environmental Indemnity Agrecment dated December 19, 2019 made by Borrower and Guarantors
in favor oi“2ank (“Indemnity,” which together with the Replacement Note, Loan Agrecment,
Mortgage, ‘ALR, Security Agreement, Guaranties and all other documents evidencing and/or
sccuring the Lozn shall be referred to herein collectively as the “Loan Documents™).

C. Loan Documents were amended by that certain Modification to Loan Documents
dated as of July 2, 2021 hui effective as of June 19, 2021 by and between Borrower and Bank and
recorded on July 16, 2021 with the Cook County Clerk as Document Number 2119722032.

D. The property encunbercd by the Mortgage and ALR is commonly known as 7131
N. Western Avenue, Chicago, llinois 60645 (the “Property™), and is legally described on Exhibit
A attached hercto and made a part hereot

E. Borrower desires, and Bank has agieed, to extend the Maturity Date (as detfined in
the Replacement Note) to September 17, 202Z, jand to make such other amendments and
modifications as may be set forth hercin.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable contideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree that iz Loan Documents be and are
hereby modified and amended as follows:

L. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used but not otherwisedetined hercin shall have
the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agrcement.

2. Amcndment to the Loan Documents. The Maturity Date of the Rerlacement Note
is hereby extended to September 17, 2022, All references to the “Due Date” or fae ““Maturity
Date™ in any of the Loan Documents, including, without limitation, the Loan Agrcement and the
Replacement Note, shall mean September 17, 2022,

3. Conditions to Effectivencss. This Moditication shall not be cffective until each of
the following conditions precedent has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of Bank:

(a)  All partics shall have exccuted and delivered this Modification.

{b) Each Guarantor shall have executed and delivered to Bank a Reaffirmation
of Guaranty 1n form and substance acceptable to Bank in its sole discretion.

(¢} Bank shall have received a date down endorsement to its loan policy, which
shall be in form and substance acceptable to Bank in its sole discretion.

2

73903388 |



2218215032 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d)  Borrower shall have paid to Bank all costs and expenses of Bank in
connection with the preparation, cxecution and delivery of this Modification and
any other documents delivered in conncction herewith, including, without
limitation, the fees and expenses of: (i) Bank’s legal counsel; (i1) the cost of
recording this Modification; and (iii} the date down endorsement to Bank’s loan
policy.

(e) Borrower shall have paid to Lender an cxtension fee of $4,500.00 in
conncction with this Modification,

4 Full Force and Effect. The provisions of the Loan Documents, as respectively
amended herery, are in full force and effect and the Loan Documents as so amended arc hereby
ratified and centitimed.

5. Prionity. Mothing herein contained shall in any manner affect the licn or priority of
the Loan Documents, ¢r tae covenants, conditions and agrecments therein contained, as amended.

6. Conflict. In“the cvent of conflict between any of the provisions of the Loan
Documents and this Modification/ the provisions of this Moedification shall control.

7. Representations.  Butrower hereby renews, remakes and reaffirms  the
representations and warranties contained 17 the Loan Documents except that (i) representations or
warrantics made as of a certain date remain true ¢s of the date made; and (ii) all representations
and warranties are decmed vpdated by virtuc oi'{A ) disclosurcs made to or, if approval is required
by Bank, thc approvals given by Bank; and (B) aciicas taken by Borrower in accordance with the
Loan Documents.

8. Counterparts. This Modification may be caccuted.in any number ot counterparts,
all of which taken together shall constitute onc and the same instrument, and any party hereto may
execute this Modification by signing one or more counterparts.

9. Binding. This Medification is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the partics
hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature pages follow]

LS

73003388y



2218215032 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Modification has been duly executed as of the day and year
first above written.

BORROWER:

GW TOUHY WESTERN LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By:  GW Property Group, LLC-Series 109,
a Delaware limited liability company,
its Manager

By:  The Mitchell Goltz Living Trust u/t/a
dated June 11, 2014, a Member

By:
Mitchell Goltz, Trustee

By: jém \ A edis,

Shai Wolkowicki, a Member

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, Brtew Toserm, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Mitchell Goltz, the Trustee of The Mitchell Goltz Living Trust u/t/a
dated June 11, 2014, a Member of GW PROPERTY GROUP, L1.C-SERIES 109, the manager
of GW TOUHY WESTERN LLC, an Illinois limited liability compar+,-personally known to me
to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Second Modification to Loan
Documents, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that hesizned, sealed and
delivered the said instrument, on behalf of the company and as his free and velariary act, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 2l dayof  OWE  apf
% __’M

Notary Public -

BRYAN ROSENBLUM
Official Seal
Notary Public - State of Illinais

My Commission Expires Jul 28, 2024

My Commission Expires: 1/28/ 2024

[SIGNATURI: AND NOTARY PAGE TO SECOND MODIFICATION
TO LOAN DOCUMENTS - BORROWER]



2218215032 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, oo 2’ﬂ”w‘,"‘a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Shat Wolkowicki, 8 Member of GW PROPERTY GROUP, LLC-
SERTES 109, the manager of GW TOUHY WESTERN LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company, pérgenally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing Secrad Modification to Loan Documents, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged (ha.he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument, on behalf of the company
and as his free and.veluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 4} day of S uw€ 20

Notary Public

My Commission Expires;_*1/28/2024

BRYAN ROSENBL UM
Official Seat
Natary Public - State of lilinois
My Commission Expires Jul 28, 2024

[NOTARY PAGE TO SECOND MODIFICATION
TO LOAN DOCUMENTS - BORROWIER]



2218215032 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Modification has been duly executed as of the day and year
first above written,

BANK:

BYLINE BANK

(-—'\-l
By: %—’7

Matthew T. Roﬁertson, Senior Vice President

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} ss.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Matthev: T, Robertson, personally known to me to be a Senior Vice
President of Byline Bank and personallykinown to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, app:are<-before me this day in person and acknowledged
that as such he signed and delivered the said instrument, as his free and voluntary act, and as the
free and voluntary act of such bank, for the uses an< nurposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 22 day of UZUI < , 2022,

T, M/M%@Q/

Notary Public

My Commission expires: C—?I/é’ /0,&95

-

"OF t"CiAL SEAL”
IRENE SAUCEDO

Notary Pubiic, Siate of Illincis
My Gommission Ex,,nree 02-02-2025

[SIGNATURE AND NOTARY PAGE TO SECOND MODIFICATION TO LOAN DOCUMENTS — BANK]



2218215032 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Lepal Description

Parcel 1:

Lots 141 to 150 both inclusive in the Resubdivision of Lot 95 in McGuire and Orr's Ridge
Boulevard Addition to Rogers Park in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 31, Township 41 North,
Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian (except that part of said Lot taken for widening
of WestermAvenuc) in Cook County, Illinots.

Parcet 2:

All that part ot ‘e vacated North-South 16 foot public alley lying West of the West line of Lot
143; lying East ofthe East line of Lots 144 to 150, both inclusive; lying South of a line drawn
from the Northwest corner of said Lot 143 to the Northeast corner of said Lot 144; and lying
North of the South line/or said Lot 150 produced East to the West linc of said Lot 143, all in
subdivision of Lot 95 in McCuire and Orr's Ridge Boulevard Addition to Rogers Park in the
Northwest 1/4 of Section 31, Towpsiip 41 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian;
said part of public alley further described as the North 179 fect, more or Iess, of the North-South
16 foot public alley in the block boundsd by West Touhy Avenue, West Estes Avenue, North
Western Avenuc and North Qakley Avenar

Commonly known as: 7131 N. Western Avenue, Chizago, lllinois 60645
Parcel No.: 11-31-100-016-0000, 11-31-100-001-0000.711-31-100-002-0000, 11-31-100-003-

(000, 11-31-100-004-0000, 11-31-100-005-0000, 11-31-155-006-0000, 11-31-100-007-0000, 11-
31-100-015-0000, 11-31-100-017-0000

T3903388v |



